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Initiative: Provides one-time funding for emergency 
medical services sustainability grants to emergency 
medical services entities that are nonprofit or for-profit 
emergency medical services training centers licensed 
under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 32, chapter 2-B 
or to regional councils as long as the entities meet all 
applicable grant requirements under Title 32, section 
98, subsection 4. 

PART B 

Sec. B-1.  5 MRSA §7070, sub-§2, ¶F, as en-
acted by PL 2023, c. 615, §3, is amended by amending 
subparagraph (4) to read: 

(4)  Whether the prosecuting agency declined 
to seek an indictment or the grand jury de-
clined to indict the individual under subpara-
graph (1) based on the allegation of sexual 
misconduct or sexual harassment. 

Sec. B-2.  30-A MRSA §503, sub-§1-B, ¶D, 
as enacted by PL 2023, c. 615, §4, is amended to read: 

D.  Whether the prosecuting agency declined to 
seek an indictment or the grand jury declined to in-
dict the individual under paragraph A based on the 
allegation of sexual misconduct or sexual harass-
ment. 

PART C 

Sec. C-1.  19-A MRSA §951-A, sub-§2, ¶C, 
as amended by PL 2021, c. 122, §1, is further amended 
by amending subparagraph (3) to read: 

(3)  Economic abuse by a spouse.  For the pur-
poses of this subparagraph, "economic abuse" 
has the same meaning as in section 4002 4102, 
subsection 3‑B 5. 

Sec. C-2.  19-A MRSA §951-A, sub-§5, 
¶M-1, as enacted by PL 2021, c. 122, §2, is amended 
to read: 

M-1.  Economic abuse by a spouse.  For the pur-
poses of this paragraph, "economic abuse" has the 
same meaning as in section 4002 4102, subsection 
3‑B 5; 

Sec. C-3.  19-A MRSA §953, sub-§1, ¶D, as 
enacted by PL 2021, c. 122, §3, is amended to read: 

D.  Economic abuse by a spouse.  For the purposes 
of this paragraph, "economic abuse" has the same 
meaning as in section 4002, subsection 3‑B 4102, 
subsection 5. 

Sec. C-4.  19-A MRSA §1501, sub-§3, as en-
acted by PL 1995, c. 694, Pt. B, §2 and affected by Pt. 
E, §2, is amended to read: 

3.  Domestic abuse.  "Domestic abuse" means 
abuse as defined in section 4002 4102, subsection 1. 

Sec. C-5.  19-A MRSA §1653, sub-§2, ¶E, as 
amended by PL 2021, c. 174, §8, is further amended to 
read: 

E.  The order of the court may not include a require-
ment that the State pay for the defendant to attend 
a domestic violence intervention program unless 
the program is certified under section 4014 4116. 

Sec. C-6.  19-A MRSA §1658, sub-§3-A, ¶B, 
as enacted by PL 2021, c. 340, §2, is amended by 
amending subparagraph (2), division (b) to read: 

(b)  The parent's acts of abuse, as defined 
in section 4002 4102, subsection 1, upon 
the petitioner or a minor child in the 
parent's or petitioner's household. 

PART D 

Sec. D-1.  16 MRSA §358, sub-§5 is enacted 
to read: 

5.  Applicability.  Notwithstanding Title 1, section 
302, this section applies to: 

A.  Cases pending on June 16, 2023; and 

B.  Cases initiated after June 16, 2023, regardless 
of the date on which conduct described in the fo-
rensic interview allegedly occurred. 

Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective April 22, 2024. 

CHAPTER 647 

H.P. 1287 - L.D. 2007 

An Act Regarding the Criminal 
Jurisdiction of Tribal Courts 

and to Extend the Time for the 
Penobscot Nation to Certify Its 
Agreement to Public Law 2023, 

Chapter 369 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

PART A 

Sec. A-1.  30 MRSA §6209-A, sub-§1, as 
amended by PL 2023, c. 359, §10 and affected by §13 
and amended by c. 369, Pt. B, §2 and affected by §4, is 
further amended to read: 

1.  Exclusive jurisdiction over certain matters.  
Except as provided in subsections 3 and 4, the Passama-
quoddy Tribe has the right to exercise exclusive juris-
diction, separate and distinct from the State, over: 
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A.  Criminal The following criminal offenses for 
which the maximum potential term of imprison-
ment is less than one year and the maximum poten-
tial fine does not exceed $5,000 and that are com-
mitted within Passamaquoddy Indian territory by a 
an adult member of any federally recognized In-
dian tribe, nation, band or other group, except when 
committed against a person who is not a member of 
any federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, band 
or other group or against the property of a person 
who is not a member of any federally recognized 
Indian tribe, nation, band or other group;: 

(1)  Class C, D and E crimes in Titles 15, 17, 
17-A, 19-A and 29-A that are not committed 
against a person or the property of a person; 
and 

(2)  Class C, D and E crimes committed against 
a person who is a member of any federally rec-
ognized Indian tribe, nation, band or other 
group or against the property of a person who 
is a member of any federally recognized Indian 
tribe, nation, band or other group. 

The Passamaquoddy Tribe may not deny to any 
criminal defendant prosecuted for a Class C crime 
the rights and protections enumerated in 25 United 
States Code, Section 1302(c); 

B.  Juvenile crimes against a person or property in-
volving conduct that, if committed by an adult, 
would fall within the exclusive jurisdiction of the 
Passamaquoddy Tribe under paragraph A, and ju-
venile crimes, as defined in Title 15, section 3103, 
subsection 1, paragraphs B and C, committed by a 
juvenile member of the Passamaquoddy Tribe, the 
Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians, the Mi'kmaq 
Nation or the Penobscot Nation within Passama-
quoddy Indian territory; 

C.  Civil actions between members of the Passama-
quoddy Tribe, the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indi-
ans, the Mi'kmaq Nation or the Penobscot Nation 
arising within Passamaquoddy Indian territory and 
cognizable as small claims under the laws of the 
State and civil actions against a member of the Pas-
samaquoddy Tribe, the Houlton Band of Maliseet 
Indians, the Mi'kmaq Nation or the Penobscot Na-
tion under Title 22, section 2383 involving conduct 
within Passamaquoddy Indian territory by a mem-
ber of the Passamaquoddy Tribe, the Houlton Band 
of Maliseet Indians, the Mi'kmaq Nation or the Pe-
nobscot Nation; 

D.  Indian child custody proceedings to the extent 
authorized by applicable state and federal law; 

E.  Other domestic relations matters, including 
marriage, divorce and support, between members 
of the Passamaquoddy Tribe, the Houlton Band of 

Maliseet Indians, the Mi'kmaq Nation or the Pe-
nobscot Nation, both of whom reside within the 
Passamaquoddy Indian territory; and 

F.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this sub-
section, civil and criminal actions regarding the en-
forcement of ordinances enacted pursuant to sec-
tion 6207, subsection 10, except that the Passama-
quoddy Tribe may not exercise jurisdiction over a 
nonprofit public municipal corporation, including, 
but not limited to, the water district established by 
Private and Special Law 1983, chapter 25. 

The governing body of the Passamaquoddy Tribe shall 
decide whether to exercise or terminate the exercise of 
the exclusive jurisdiction authorized by this subsection.  
If the Passamaquoddy Tribe chooses not to exercise, or 
chooses to terminate its exercise of, jurisdiction over the 
criminal, juvenile, civil and domestic matters described 
in this subsection, the State has exclusive jurisdiction 
over those matters. Except as provided in paragraphs A 
and B, all laws of the State relating to criminal offenses 
and juvenile crimes apply within Passamaquoddy In-
dian territory and the State has exclusive jurisdiction 
over those offenses and crimes In exercising its exclu-
sive jurisdiction under paragraphs A and B, the Passa-
maquoddy Tribe is enforcing Passamaquoddy tribal 
law. 

Sec. A-2.  30 MRSA §6209-A, sub-§1-A, as 
enacted by PL 2019, c. 621, Pt. D, §2 and affected by 
§5, is amended to read: 

1-A.  Concurrent jurisdiction over certain crim-
inal offenses.  The Passamaquoddy Tribe has the right 
to exercise jurisdiction, concurrently with the State, 
over the following Class D crimes committed by a per-
son on the Passamaquoddy Indian Reservation or on 
lands taken into trust by the secretary for the benefit of 
the Passamaquoddy Tribe, now or in the future, for 
which the potential maximum term of imprisonment 
does not exceed one year and the potential fine does not 
exceed $2,000: Title 17‑A, sections 207‑A, 209‑A, 
210‑B, 210‑C and 211‑A and Title 19‑A, section 4011.  
The concurrent jurisdiction authorized by this subsec-
tion does not include an offense committed by a juve-
nile or a criminal offense committed by a person who is 
not a member of any federally recognized Indian tribe, 
nation, band or other group against the person or prop-
erty of a person who is not a member of any federally 
recognized Indian tribe, nation, band or other group. 
criminal offenses: 

A.  Class C, D and E crimes committed within Pas-
samaquoddy Indian territory by an adult member of 
any federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, band 
or other group against a person who is not a mem-
ber of any federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, 
band or other group or against the property of a per-
son who is not a member of any federally recog-
nized Indian tribe, nation, band or other group; and 
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B.  Class C, D and E crimes committed within Pas-
samaquoddy Indian territory by a person who is not 
a member of any federally recognized Indian tribe, 
nation, band or other group as authorized in the fed-
eral Violence Against Women Act Reauthorization 
Act of 2022, Public Law 117-103, Division W, Ti-
tle VIII, Subtitle A, Section 804, 25 United States 
Code, Section 1304. Notwithstanding subsection 2, 
the Passamaquoddy Tribe may not deny to any 
criminal defendant prosecuted pursuant to this par-
agraph the rights and protections enumerated in 25 
United States Code, Sections 1302(a), 1302(c), 
1303 and 1304(d) and all other rights whose pro-
tection is necessary under the United States Consti-
tution in order for Congress or the State to recog-
nize concurrent jurisdiction under this paragraph. 

The governing body of the Passamaquoddy Tribe shall 
decide whether to exercise or terminate the exercise of 
jurisdiction authorized by this subsection.  Notwith-
standing subsection 2, the Passamaquoddy Tribe may 
not deny to any criminal defendant prosecuted under 
this subsection the right to a jury of 12, the right to a 
unanimous jury verdict, the rights and protections enu-
merated in 25 United States Code, Sections 1302(a), 
1302(c), 1303 and 1304(d) and all other rights whose 
protection is necessary under the United States Consti-
tution in order for the State to authorize concurrent ju-
risdiction under this subsection.  If a criminal defendant 
prosecuted under this subsection moves to suppress 
statements on the ground that they were made involun-
tarily, the prosecution has the burden to prove beyond a 
reasonable doubt that the statements were made volun-
tarily. 

The Passamaquoddy Tribe may not deny to any crimi-
nal defendant prosecuted for a Class C crime the rights 
and protections enumerated in 25 United States Code, 
Section 1302(c). 

The governing body of the Passamaquoddy Tribe shall 
decide whether to exercise or terminate the exercise of 
jurisdiction authorized by this subsection.  In exercising 
the concurrent jurisdiction authorized by this subsec-
tion, the Passamaquoddy Tribe is deemed to be enforc-
ing Passamaquoddy tribal law.  The definitions of the 
criminal offenses and the punishments applicable to 
those criminal offenses over which the Passamaquoddy 
Tribe has concurrent jurisdiction under this subsection 
are governed by the laws of the State.  Issuance and ex-
ecution of criminal process also are governed by the 
laws of the State. 

Sec. A-3.  30 MRSA §6209-A, sub-§1-B is en-
acted to read: 

1-B.  Exclusive jurisdiction of the State.  Except 
as provided in subsection 1, paragraphs A and B and 
subsection 1-A, all laws of the State relating to criminal 
offenses and juvenile crimes apply within Passama-
quoddy Indian territory and the State has exclusive ju-

risdiction over those offenses and crimes. Notwith-
standing subsections 1 and 1-A, the State has exclusive 
jurisdiction over: 

A.  All crimes and juvenile crimes committed 
within Passamaquoddy Indian territory against the 
State or against any office, department, agency, au-
thority, commission, board, institution, hospital or 
other instrumentality of the State, including the 
Maine Turnpike Authority, the Maine Port Author-
ity, the Northern New England Passenger Rail Au-
thority, the Maine Community College System, the 
Maine Veterans' Homes, the Maine Public Em-
ployees Retirement System, the Maine Military 
Authority and all similar state entities; and 

B.  Class C, D and E crimes defined in provisions 
of the Maine Revised Statutes outside of Titles 15, 
17, 17-A, 19-A and 29-A committed within Passa-
maquoddy Indian territory by an adult member of 
any federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, band 
or other group that are not committed against a per-
son or the property of a person.  

Nothing in subsection 1 or 1-A affects, alters or 
preempts the authority of the State to investigate or 
prosecute any conduct occurring in the State, including 
conduct occurring in Passamaquoddy Indian territory, 
that is within the State's exclusive or concurrent juris-
diction. 

Sec. A-4.  30 MRSA §6209-A, sub-§2, as en-
acted by PL 1995, c. 388, §6 and affected by §8, is 
amended to read: 

2.  Definitions of crimes; tribal procedures.  In 
exercising its exclusive jurisdiction under subsection 1, 
paragraphs A and B, the Passamaquoddy Tribe is 
deemed to be enforcing Passamaquoddy tribal law.  The 
definitions of the criminal offenses and juvenile crimes 
and the punishments applicable to those criminal of-
fenses and juvenile crimes over which the Passama-
quoddy Tribe has exclusive jurisdiction under this sec-
tion are governed by the laws of the State.  Issuance and 
execution of criminal process are also governed by the 
laws of the State. The procedures for the establishment 
and operation of tribal forums created to effectuate the 
purposes of this section are governed by federal statute, 
including, without limitation, the provisions of 25 
United States Code, Sections 1301 to 1303 and rules or 
regulations generally applicable to the exercise of crim-
inal jurisdiction by Indian tribes on federal Indian res-
ervations. 

Sec. A-5.  Contingent effective date. This Part 
takes effect 150 days after adjournment of the Second 
Regular Session of the 131st Legislature only if, within 
120 days after adjournment of the Second Regular Ses-
sion of the 131st Legislature, the Secretary of State re-
ceives written certification from the Chief of the Passa-
maquoddy Tribe at Sipayik and the Chief of the Passa-
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maquoddy Tribe at Motahkomikuk, or the designee un-
der the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 3, section 602, that 
the Passamaquoddy Tribe has agreed to the provisions 
of this Part, copies of which must be submitted by the 
Secretary of State to the Secretary of the Senate, the 
Clerk of the House of Representatives and the Revisor 
of Statutes. 

PART B 

Sec. B-1.  30 MRSA §6206, sub-§1, as 
amended by PL 2021, c. 650, §5 and affected by §13, is 
further amended to read: 

1.  General powers.  Except as otherwise provided 
in this Act, the Passamaquoddy Tribe and the Penobscot 
Nation, within their respective Indian territories, shall 
have, and may exercise and enjoy all the rights, privi-
leges, powers and immunities, including, but without 
limitation, the power to enact ordinances and collect 
taxes, and shall be are subject to all the duties, obliga-
tions, liabilities and limitations of a municipality of and 
subject to the laws of the State, provided, however, that 
internal tribal matters, including membership in the re-
spective tribe or nation, the right to reside within the re-
spective Indian territories, tribal organization, tribal 
government, tribal elections, the use or disposition of 
settlement fund income and the exercise of power by 
the Passamaquoddy Tribe pursuant to section 6207, 
subsection 10, section 6207‑A and section 6209‑A, sub-
section 1, paragraph F shall and by the Penobscot Na-
tion pursuant to section 6207, subsection 11, section 
6207-B and section 6209-B, subsection 1, paragraph F, 
respectively, is not be subject to regulation by the State. 
The Passamaquoddy Tribe and the Penobscot Nation 
shall designate such officers and officials as are neces-
sary to implement and administer those laws of the State 
applicable to the respective Indian territories and the 
residents thereof. Any resident of the Passamaquoddy 
Indian territory or the Penobscot Indian territory who is 
not a member of the respective tribe or nation nonethe-
less shall be is equally entitled to receive any municipal 
or governmental services provided by the respective 
tribe or nation or by the State, except those services 
which that are provided exclusively to members of the 
respective tribe or nation pursuant to state or federal 
law, and shall be is entitled to vote in national, state and 
county elections in the same manner as any tribal mem-
ber residing within Indian territory. 

Sec. B-2.  30 MRSA §6207, sub-§11 is enacted 
to read: 

11.  Regulation of drinking water by Penobscot 
Nation.  Unless the Penobscot Nation, in its discretion, 
enters into an intergovernmental agreement authorizing 
the State to exercise concurrent jurisdiction over spe-
cific drinking water-related issues within the Penobscot 
Indian territory: 

A.  The Penobscot Nation has exclusive authority 
to enact ordinances regulating drinking water 
within Penobscot Indian territory; 

B.  The State may not exercise primary enforce-
ment authority from the United States Environmen-
tal Protection Agency to implement the federal 
Safe Drinking Water Act and its implementing reg-
ulations, as amended, within the Penobscot Indian 
territory; and 

C.  The Penobscot Nation may seek to be treated as 
a state and to obtain primary enforcement authority 
from the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency to implement the federal Safe Drinking 
Water Act and its implementing regulations, as 
amended, within Penobscot Indian territory. 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this subsection, 
the Penobscot Nation's jurisdiction does not extend be-
yond the Penobscot Indian territory. 

Sec. B-3.  30 MRSA §6207-B is enacted to read: 

§6207-B.  Jurisdiction of Penobscot Nation over 
drinking water within the Penobscot Indian 
territory 

Notwithstanding any provision of state law to the 
contrary, pursuant to the federal Maine Indian Claims 
Settlement Act of 1980, Public Law 96-420, Section 
6(e)(1), the State and the Penobscot Nation agree and 
establish that: 

1.  Jurisdiction of Penobscot Nation to adminis-
ter drinking water-related programs.  The Penobscot 
Nation may seek to be treated as a state pursuant to the 
federal Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 United States 
Code, Section 300j-11, and its implementing regula-
tions, as amended, within the Penobscot Indian territory 
and may otherwise benefit from and exercise jurisdic-
tion under any other federal law enacted after October 
10, 1980 that permits a federally recognized Indian tribe 
to administer drinking water-related programs; and 

2.  Administration of drinking water-related 
programs does not affect or preempt state law.  The 
application of any provision of the federal Safe Drink-
ing Water Act and its implementing regulations, as 
amended, and of any other federal law enacted after Oc-
tober 10, 1980 that permits a federally recognized In-
dian tribe to administer drinking water-related pro-
grams and the enforcement of such laws and regulations 
by the Penobscot Nation under subsection 1 does not 
affect or preempt the laws of the State. 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this sec-
tion, the Penobscot Nation's jurisdiction does not extend 
beyond the Penobscot Indian territory. 

Sec. B-4.  30 MRSA §6209-B, sub-§1, as cor-
rected by RR 2009, c. 1, §19, is amended to read: 
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1.  Exclusive jurisdiction over certain matters.  
Except as provided in subsections 3 and 4, the Pe-
nobscot Nation has the right to exercise exclusive juris-
diction, separate and distinct from the State, over: 

A.  Criminal The following criminal offenses for 
which the maximum potential term of imprison-
ment does not exceed one year and the maximum 
potential fine does not exceed $5,000 and that are 
committed on the Indian reservation of the within 
Penobscot Nation Indian territory by a an adult 
member of any federally recognized Indian tribe, 
nation, band or other group, except when commit-
ted against a person who is not a member of any 
federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, band or 
other group or against the property of a person who 
is not a member of any federally recognized Indian 
tribe, nation, band or other group;: 

(1)  Class C, D and E crimes in Titles 15, 17, 
17-A, 19-A and 29-A that are not committed 
against a person or the property of a person; 
and 

(2)  Class C, D and E crimes committed against 
a person who is a member of any federally rec-
ognized Indian tribe, nation, band or other 
group or against the property of a person who 
is a member of any federally recognized Indian 
tribe, nation, band or other group. 

The Penobscot Nation may not deny to any crimi-
nal defendant prosecuted for a Class C crime the 
rights and protections enumerated in 25 United 
States Code, Section 1302(c); 

B.  Juvenile crimes against a person or property in-
volving conduct that, if committed by an adult, 
would fall within the exclusive jurisdiction of the 
Penobscot Nation under paragraph A, and juvenile 
crimes, as defined in Title 15, section 3103, sub-
section 1, paragraphs B and C, committed by a ju-
venile member of either the Passamaquoddy Tribe, 
the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians, the Mi'kmaq 
Nation or the Penobscot Nation on the Indian res-
ervation of the within Penobscot Nation Indian ter-
ritory; 

C.  Civil actions between members of either the 
Passamaquoddy Tribe, the Houlton Band of 
Maliseet Indians, the Mi'kmaq Nation or the Pe-
nobscot Nation arising on the Indian reservation of 
the within Penobscot Nation Indian territory and 
cognizable as small claims under the laws of the 
State, and civil actions against a member of either 
the Passamaquoddy Tribe, the Houlton Band of 
Maliseet Indians, the Mi'kmaq Nation or the Pe-
nobscot Nation under Title 22, section 2383 involv-
ing conduct on the Indian reservation of the within 
Penobscot Nation Indian territory by a member of 
either the Passamaquoddy Tribe, the Houlton Band 

of Maliseet Indians, the Mi'kmaq Nation or the Pe-
nobscot Nation; 

D.  Indian child custody proceedings to the extent 
authorized by applicable state and federal law; and 

E.  Other domestic relations matters, including 
marriage, divorce and support, between members 
of either the Passamaquoddy Tribe, the Houlton 
Band of Maliseet Indians, the Mi'kmaq Nation or 
the Penobscot Nation, both of whom reside on the 
Indian reservation of the within Penobscot Nation. 
Indian territory; and 

F.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this sub-
section, civil and criminal actions regarding the en-
forcement of ordinances enacted pursuant to sec-
tion 6207, subsection 11, except that the Penobscot 
Nation may not exercise jurisdiction over a non-
profit public municipal corporation. 

The governing body of the Penobscot Nation shall de-
cide whether to exercise or terminate the exercise of the 
exclusive jurisdiction authorized by this subsection.  If 
the Penobscot Nation chooses not to exercise, or 
chooses to terminate its exercise of, jurisdiction over the 
criminal, juvenile, civil and domestic matters described 
in this subsection, the State has exclusive jurisdiction 
over those matters. Except as provided in paragraphs A 
and B, all laws of the State relating to criminal offenses 
and juvenile crimes apply within the Penobscot Indian 
reservation and the State has exclusive jurisdiction over 
those offenses and crimes In exercising its exclusive ju-
risdiction under paragraphs A and B, the Penobscot Na-
tion is enforcing Penobscot tribal law. 

Sec. B-5.  30 MRSA §6209-B, sub-§1-A, as 
enacted by PL 2019, c. 621, Pt. C, §1 and affected by 
§4, is amended to read: 

1-A.  Concurrent jurisdiction over certain crim-
inal offenses.  The Penobscot Nation has the right to 
exercise jurisdiction, concurrently with the State, over 
the following Class D crimes committed by a person on 
the Penobscot Indian Reservation or on lands taken into 
trust by the secretary for the benefit of the Penobscot 
Nation now or in the future, for which the potential 
maximum term of imprisonment does not exceed one 
year and the potential fine does not exceed $2,000: Title 
17‑A, sections 207‑A, 209‑A, 210‑B, 210‑C and 211‑A 
and Title 19‑A, section 4011.  The concurrent jurisdic-
tion authorized by this subsection does not include an 
offense committed by a juvenile or a criminal offense 
committed by a person who is not a member of any fed-
erally recognized Indian tribe, nation, band or other 
group against the person or property of a person who is 
not a member of any federally recognized Indian tribe, 
nation, band or other group. criminal offenses: 

A.  Class C, D and E crimes committed within Pe-
nobscot Indian territory by an adult member of any 
federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, band or 
other group against a person who is not a member 
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of any federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, 
band or other group or against the property of a per-
son who is not a member of any federally recog-
nized Indian tribe, nation, band or other group; and 

B.  Class C, D and E crimes committed within Pe-
nobscot Indian territory by a person who is not a 
member of any federally recognized Indian tribe, 
nation, band or other group as authorized in the fed-
eral Violence Against Women Act Reauthorization 
Act of 2022, Public Law 117-103, Division W, Ti-
tle VIII, Subtitle A, Section 804, 25 United States 
Code, Section 1304.  Notwithstanding subsection 
2, the Penobscot Nation may not deny to any crim-
inal defendant prosecuted pursuant to this para-
graph the rights and protections enumerated in 25 
United States Code, Sections 1302(a), 1302(c), 
1303 and 1304(d) and all other rights whose pro-
tection is necessary under the United States Consti-
tution in order for Congress or the State to recog-
nize concurrent jurisdiction under this paragraph. 

The governing body of the Penobscot Nation shall de-
cide whether to exercise or terminate the exercise of ju-
risdiction authorized by this subsection.  Notwithstand-
ing subsection 2, the Penobscot Nation may not deny to 
any criminal defendant prosecuted under this subsec-
tion the right to a jury of 12, the right to a unanimous 
jury verdict, the rights and protections enumerated in 25 
United States Code, Sections 1302(a), 1302(c), 1303 
and 1304(d) and all other rights whose protection is nec-
essary under the United States Constitution in order for 
the State to authorize concurrent jurisdiction under this 
subsection.  If a criminal defendant prosecuted under 
this subsection moves to suppress statements on the 
ground that they were made involuntarily, the prosecu-
tion has the burden to prove beyond a reasonable doubt 
that the statements were made voluntarily. 

The Penobscot Nation may not deny to any criminal de-
fendant prosecuted for a Class C crime the rights and 
protections enumerated in 25 United States Code, Sec-
tion 1302(c). 

The governing body of the Penobscot Nation shall de-
cide whether to exercise or terminate the exercise of ju-
risdiction authorized by this subsection.  In exercising 
the concurrent jurisdiction authorized by this subsec-
tion, the Penobscot Nation is deemed to be enforcing 
Penobscot tribal law.  The definitions of the criminal 
offenses and the punishments applicable to those crim-
inal offenses over which the Penobscot Nation has con-
current jurisdiction under this subsection are governed 
by the laws of the State.  Issuance and execution of 
criminal process also are governed by the laws of the 
State. 

Sec. B-6.  30 MRSA §6209-B, sub-§1-B is en-
acted to read: 

1-B.  Exclusive jurisdiction of the State.  Except 
as provided in subsection 1, paragraphs A and B and 

subsection 1-A, all laws of the State relating to criminal 
offenses and juvenile crimes apply within Penobscot In-
dian territory and the State has exclusive jurisdiction 
over those offenses and crimes. Notwithstanding sub-
sections 1 and 1-A, the State has exclusive jurisdiction 
over: 

A.  All crimes and juvenile crimes committed 
within Penobscot Indian territory against the State 
or against any office, department, agency, author-
ity, commission, board, institution, hospital or 
other instrumentality of the State, including the 
Maine Turnpike Authority, the Maine Port Author-
ity, the Northern New England Passenger Rail Au-
thority, the Maine Community College System, the 
Maine Veterans' Homes, the Maine Public Em-
ployees Retirement System, the Maine Military 
Authority and all similar state entities; and 

B.  Class C, D and E crimes defined in provisions 
of the Maine Revised Statutes outside of Titles 15, 
17, 17-A, 19-A and 29-A committed within Pe-
nobscot Indian territory by an adult member of any 
federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, band or 
other group that are not committed against a person 
or the property of a person. 

Nothing in subsection 1 or 1-A affects, alters or 
preempts the authority of the State to investigate or 
prosecute any conduct occurring in the State, including 
conduct occurring in Penobscot Indian territory, that is 
within the State's exclusive or concurrent jurisdiction. 

Sec. B-7.  30 MRSA §6209-B, sub-§2, as en-
acted by PL 1995, c. 388, §6 and affected by §8, is 
amended to read: 

2.  Definitions of crimes; tribal procedures.  In 
exercising its exclusive jurisdiction under subsection 1, 
paragraphs A and B, the Penobscot Nation is deemed to 
be enforcing Penobscot tribal law.  The definitions of 
the criminal offenses and juvenile crimes and the pun-
ishments applicable to those criminal offenses and ju-
venile crimes over which the Penobscot Nation has ex-
clusive jurisdiction under this section are governed by 
the laws of the State.  Issuance and execution of crimi-
nal process are also governed by the laws of the State.  
The procedures for the establishment and operation of 
tribal forums created to effectuate the purposes of this 
section are governed by federal statute, including, with-
out limitation, the provisions of 25 United States Code, 
Sections 1301 to 1303 and rules or regulations generally 
applicable to the exercise of criminal jurisdiction by In-
dian tribes on federal Indian reservations. 

Sec. B-8.  30 MRSA §6209-B, sub-§6 is en-
acted to read: 

6.  Full faith and credit.  The State shall give full 
faith and credit to the judicial proceedings of the Pe-
nobscot Nation. The Penobscot Nation shall give full 
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faith and credit to the judicial proceedings of the Passa-
maquoddy Tribe, the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians, 
the Mi'kmaq Nation and the State. 

Sec. B-9.  Contingent effective date. This Part 
takes effect 150 days after adjournment of the Second 
Regular Session of the 131st Legislature only if, within 
120 days after adjournment of the Second Regular Ses-
sion of the 131st Legislature, the Secretary of State re-
ceives written certification from the Chief of the Pe-
nobscot Nation, or the designee under the Maine Re-
vised Statutes, Title 3, section 602, that the Penobscot 
Nation has agreed to the provisions of this Part, copies 
of which must be submitted by the Secretary of State to 
the Secretary of the Senate, the Clerk of the House of 
Representatives and the Revisor of Statutes. 

PART C 

Sec. C-1.  30 MRSA §6209-C, sub-§1, as 
amended by PL 2023, c. 359, §12 and affected by §13 
and amended by c. 369, Pt. D, §6 and affected by §8, is 
further amended to read: 

1.  Exclusive jurisdiction over certain matters.  
Except as provided in subsections 3 and 4, the Houlton 
Band of Maliseet Indians has the right to exercise ex-
clusive jurisdiction, separate and distinct from the State, 
over: 

A.  Criminal The following criminal offenses for 
which the maximum potential term of imprison-
ment does not exceed one year and the maximum 
potential fine does not exceed $5,000 and that are 
committed on Houlton Band Jurisdiction Land by 
a an adult member of any federally recognized In-
dian tribe, nation, band or other group, except when 
committed against a person who is not a member of  
any federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, band 
or other group or against the property of a person 
who is not a member of any federally recognized 
Indian tribe, nation, band or other group;: 

(1)  Class C, D and E crimes in Titles 15, 17, 
17-A, 19-A and 29-A that are not committed 
against a person or the property of a person; 
and 

(2)  Class C, D and E crimes committed against 
a person who is a member of any federally rec-
ognized Indian tribe, nation, band or other 
group or against the property of a person who 
is a member of any federally recognized Indian 
tribe, nation, band or other group. 

The Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians may not 
deny to any criminal defendant prosecuted for a 
Class C crime the rights and protections enumer-
ated in 25 United States Code, Section 1302(c); 

B.  Juvenile crimes against a person or property in-
volving conduct that, if committed by an adult, 
would fall within the exclusive jurisdiction of the 
Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians under paragraph 

A and juvenile crimes, as defined in Title 15, sec-
tion 3103, subsection 1, paragraphs B and C, com-
mitted by a juvenile member of the Houlton Band 
of Maliseet Indians, the Passamaquoddy Tribe, the 
Penobscot Nation or the Mi'kmaq Nation within 
Houlton Band Jurisdiction Land; 

C.  Civil actions between members of the Houlton 
Band of Maliseet Indians, the Passamaquoddy 
Tribe, the Penobscot Nation or the Mi'kmaq Nation 
arising on Houlton Band Jurisdiction Land and 
cognizable as small claims under the laws of the 
State and civil actions against a member of the 
Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians, the Passama-
quoddy Tribe, the Penobscot Nation or the 
Mi'kmaq Nation under Title 22, section 2383 in-
volving conduct within Houlton Band Jurisdiction 
Land by a member of the Houlton Band of Maliseet 
Indians, the Passamaquoddy Tribe, the Penobscot 
Nation or the Mi'kmaq Nation; 

D.  Indian child custody proceedings to the extent 
authorized by applicable state and federal law; 

E.  Other domestic relations matters, including 
marriage, divorce and support, between members 
of the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians, the Pas-
samaquoddy Tribe, the Penobscot Nation or the 
Mi'kmaq Nation, both of whom reside within the 
Houlton Band Jurisdiction Land; and 

F.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this sub-
section, civil and criminal actions regarding the en-
forcement of ordinances enacted pursuant to sec-
tion 6207‑C, subsection 10, except that the Houlton 
Band of Maliseet Indians may not exercise jurisdic-
tion over a nonprofit public municipal corporation. 

The governing body of the Houlton Band of Maliseet 
Indians shall decide whether to exercise or terminate the 
exercise of the exclusive jurisdiction authorized by this 
subsection.  The decision to exercise, to terminate the 
exercise of or to reassert the exercise of jurisdiction un-
der each of the subject areas described by paragraphs A 
to E may be made separately.   Until the Houlton Band 
of Maliseet Indians notifies the Attorney General that 
the band has decided to exercise exclusive jurisdiction 
set forth in any or all of the paragraphs in this subsec-
tion, the State has exclusive jurisdiction over those mat-
ters. If the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians chooses 
not to exercise or chooses to terminate its exercise of 
exclusive jurisdiction set forth in any or all of the para-
graphs in this subsection, the State has exclusive juris-
diction over those matters until the Houlton Band of 
Maliseet Indians chooses to exercise its exclusive juris-
diction. When the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians 
chooses to reassert the exercise of exclusive jurisdiction 
over any or all of the areas of the exclusive jurisdiction 
authorized by this subsection it must first provide 30 
days' notice to the Attorney General. Except as provided 
in paragraphs A and B, all laws of the State relating to 
criminal offenses and juvenile crimes apply within the 
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Houlton Band Trust Land and the State has exclusive 
jurisdiction over those offenses and crimes In exercis-
ing its exclusive jurisdiction under paragraphs A and B, 
the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians is enforcing the 
tribal law of the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians. 

Sec. C-2.  30 MRSA §6209-C, sub-§1-C is en-
acted to read: 

1-C.  Concurrent jurisdiction over certain crim-
inal offenses.  The Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians 
has the right to exercise jurisdiction, concurrently with 
the State, over the following criminal offenses: 

A.  Class C, D and E crimes committed on Houlton 
Band Jurisdiction Land by an adult member of any 
federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, band or 
other group against a person who is not a member 
of any federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, 
band or other group or against the property of a per-
son who is not a member of any federally recog-
nized Indian tribe, nation, band or other group; and 

B.  Class C, D and E crimes committed on Houlton 
Band Jurisdiction Land by a person who is not a 
member of any federally recognized Indian tribe, 
nation, band or other group as authorized in the fed-
eral Violence Against Women Act Reauthorization 
Act of 2022, Public Law 117-103, Division W, Ti-
tle VIII, Subtitle A, Section 804, 25 United States 
Code, Section 1304. Notwithstanding subsection 2, 
the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians may not deny 
to any criminal defendant prosecuted pursuant to 
this paragraph the rights and protections enumer-
ated in 25 United States Code, Sections 1302(a), 
1302(c), 1303 and 1304(d) and all other rights 
whose protection is necessary under the United 
States Constitution in order for Congress or the 
State to recognize concurrent jurisdiction under 
this paragraph.   

The Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians may not deny to 
any criminal defendant prosecuted for a Class C crime 
the rights and protections enumerated in 25 United 
States Code, Section 1302(c). 

The governing body of the Houlton Band of Maliseet 
Indians shall decide whether to exercise or terminate the 
exercise of jurisdiction authorized by this subsection.  
In exercising the concurrent jurisdiction authorized by 
this subsection, the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians is 
enforcing the tribal law of the Houlton Band of Maliseet 
Indians.  The definitions of the criminal offenses and 
the punishments applicable to those criminal offenses 
over which the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians has 
concurrent jurisdiction under this subsection are gov-
erned by the laws of the State.  Issuance and execution 
of criminal process also are governed by the laws of the 
State. 

Sec. C-3.  30 MRSA §6209-C, sub-§1-D is en-
acted to read: 

1-D.  Exclusive jurisdiction of the State.  Except 
as provided in subsection 1, paragraphs A and B and 
subsection 1-C, all laws of the State relating to criminal 
offenses and juvenile crimes apply within Houlton 
Band Trust Land and the State has exclusive jurisdic-
tion over those offenses and crimes. Notwithstanding 
subsections 1 and 1-C, the State has exclusive jurisdic-
tion over: 

A.  All crimes and juvenile crimes committed on 
Houlton Band Jurisdiction Land against the State 
or against any office, department, agency, author-
ity, commission, board, institution, hospital or 
other instrumentality of the State, including the 
Maine Turnpike Authority, the Maine Port Author-
ity, the Northern New England Passenger Rail Au-
thority, the Maine Community College System, the 
Maine Veterans' Homes, the Maine Public Em-
ployees Retirement System, the Maine Military 
Authority and all similar state entities; and 

B.  Class C, D and E crimes defined in provisions 
of the Maine Revised Statutes outside of Titles 15, 
17, 17-A, 19-A and 29-A committed on Houlton 
Band Jurisdiction Land by an adult member of any 
federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, band or 
other group that are not committed against a person 
or the property of a person.  

Nothing in subsection 1 or 1-C affects, alters or 
preempts the authority of the State to investigate or 
prosecute any conduct occurring in the State, including 
conduct occurring on Houlton Band Trust Land, that is 
within the State's exclusive or concurrent jurisdiction. 

Sec. C-4.  30 MRSA §6209-C, sub-§2, as en-
acted by PL 2009, c. 384, Pt. B, §1 and affected by §2, 
is amended to read: 

2.  Definitions of crimes; tribal procedures.  In 
exercising its exclusive jurisdiction under subsection 1, 
paragraphs A and B, the Houlton Band of Maliseet In-
dians is deemed to be enforcing tribal law of the Houl-
ton Band of Maliseet Indians. The definitions of the 
criminal offenses and juvenile crimes and the punish-
ments applicable to those criminal offenses and juvenile 
crimes over which the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indi-
ans has exclusive jurisdiction under this section are 
governed by the laws of the State. Issuance and execu-
tion of criminal process are also governed by the laws 
of the State. The procedures for the establishment and 
operation of tribal forums created to effectuate the pur-
poses of this section are governed by federal statute, in-
cluding, without limitation, the provisions of 25 United 
States Code, Sections 1301 to 1303 and rules and regu-
lations generally applicable to the exercise of criminal 
jurisdiction by Indian tribes on federal Indian reserva-
tions. 

Sec. C-5.  Contingent effective date. This Part 
takes effect 150 days after adjournment of the Second 
Regular Session of the 131st Legislature only if, within 
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120 days after adjournment of the Second Regular Ses-
sion of the 131st Legislature, the Secretary of State re-
ceives written certification from the Chief of the Houl-
ton Band of Maliseet Indians, or the designee under the 
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 3, section 602, that the 
Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians has agreed to the pro-
visions of this Part, copies of which must be submitted 
by the Secretary of State to the Secretary of the Senate, 
the Clerk of the House of Representatives and the Revi-
sor of Statutes. Upon such written certification by the 
Houlton Band Council of the Houlton Band of Maliseet 
Indians, each section of this Part regarding or affecting 
the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians and its tribal 
members and lands constitutes a jurisdictional agree-
ment for purposes of the federal Maine Indian Claims 
Settlement Act of 1980, Public Law 96-420, Section 
6(e)(2). Such written certification by the Houlton Band 
Council of the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians does 
not constitute an agreement that the contingencies in 
Public Law 1981, chapter 675 were met or that the pro-
visions of Public Law 1981, chapter 675 ever took ef-
fect. 

PART D 

Sec. D-1.  30 MRSA §7203, sub-§7, as enacted 
by PL 1989, c. 148, §§3 and 4 and affected by PL 2023, 
c. 369, Pt. A, §§2 and 5, is repealed. 

Sec. D-2.  30 MRSA §7208, sub-§1, as enacted 
by PL 1989, c. 148, §§3 and 4 and affected by PL 2023, 
c. 369, Pt. A, §§2 and 5, is amended to read: 

1.  Exclusive jurisdiction over certain matters.  
Except as provided in subsections 5 and 6, the Mi'kmaq 
Nation has the right to exercise exclusive jurisdiction, 
separate and distinct from the State, over: 

A.  Criminal The following criminal offenses for 
which the maximum potential term of imprison-
ment is less than one year and the maximum poten-
tial fine does not exceed $5,000 and that are com-
mitted on Mi'kmaq Nation Jurisdiction Land by a 
an adult member of any federally recognized In-
dian tribe, nation, band or other group, except when 
committed against a person who is not a member of 
any federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, band 
or other group or against the property of a person 
who is not a member of any federally recognized 
Indian tribe, nation, band or other group;: 

(1)  Class C, D and E crimes in Titles 15, 17, 
17-A, 19-A and 29-A that are not committed 
against a person or the property of a person; 
and 

(2)  Class C, D and E crimes committed against 
a person who is a member of any federally rec-
ognized Indian tribe, nation, band or other 
group or against the property of a person who 
is a member of any federally recognized Indian 
tribe, nation, band or other group. 

The Mi'kmaq Nation may not deny to any criminal 
defendant prosecuted for a Class C crime the rights 
and protections enumerated in 25 United States 
Code, Section 1302(c); 

B.  Juvenile crimes against a person or property in-
volving conduct that, if committed by an adult, 
would fall within the exclusive jurisdiction of the 
Mi'kmaq Nation under paragraph A, and juvenile 
crimes, as defined in Title 15, section 3103, sub-
section 1, paragraphs B and C, committed by a ju-
venile member of the Mi'kmaq Nation, the Passa-
maquoddy Tribe, the Houlton Band of Maliseet In-
dians or the Penobscot Nation within Mi'kmaq Na-
tion Jurisdiction Land; 

C.  Civil actions between members of the Mi'kmaq 
Nation, the Passamaquoddy Tribe, the Houlton 
Band of Maliseet Indians or the Penobscot Nation 
arising on Mi'kmaq Nation Jurisdiction Land and 
cognizable as small claims under the laws of the 
State and civil actions against a member of the 
Mi'kmaq Nation, the Passamaquoddy Tribe, the 
Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians or the Penobscot 
Nation under Title 22, section 2383 involving con-
duct within Mi'kmaq Nation Jurisdiction Land by a 
member of the Mi'kmaq Nation, the Passama-
quoddy Tribe, the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indi-
ans or the Penobscot Nation; 

D.  Indian child custody proceedings to the extent 
authorized by applicable state and federal law; 

E.  Other domestic relations matters, including 
marriage, divorce and support, between members 
of the Mi'kmaq Nation, the Passamaquoddy Tribe, 
the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians or the Pe-
nobscot Nation, both of whom reside within 
Mi'kmaq Nation Jurisdiction Land; and 

F.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this sub-
section, civil and criminal actions regarding the en-
forcement of ordinances enacted pursuant to sec-
tion 7206, subsection 8, except that the Mi'kmaq 
Nation may not exercise jurisdiction over a non-
profit public municipal corporation. 

The governing body of the Mi'kmaq Nation shall decide 
whether to exercise or terminate the exercise of the ex-
clusive jurisdiction authorized by this subsection. The 
decision to exercise, to terminate the exercise of or to 
reassert the exercise of jurisdiction under each of the 
subject areas described by paragraphs A to F may be 
made separately. Until the Mi'kmaq Nation notifies the 
Attorney General that the nation has decided to exercise 
exclusive jurisdiction set forth in any or all of the para-
graphs in this subsection, the State has exclusive juris-
diction over those matters. If the Mi'kmaq Nation 
chooses not to exercise, or chooses to terminate its ex-
ercise of, jurisdiction over the criminal, juvenile, civil 
and domestic matters described in this subsection, the 
State has exclusive jurisdiction over those matters. 



PUBLIC  LA W,  C.  6 4 7  SECON D  REG ULAR  SESS I ON  -  2 0 2 3  

1584 

When the Mi'kmaq Nation chooses to reassert the exer-
cise of exclusive jurisdiction over any or all of the areas 
under paragraphs A to F, the nation must first provide 
30 days' notice to the Attorney General.  Except as pro-
vided in paragraphs A and B, all laws of the State relat-
ing to criminal offenses and juvenile crimes apply 
within Mi'kmaq Nation Jurisdiction Land and the State 
has exclusive jurisdiction over those offenses and 
crimes In exercising its exclusive jurisdiction under par-
agraphs A and B, the Mi'kmaq Nation is enforcing 
Mi'kmaq tribal law. 

Sec. D-3.  30 MRSA §7208, sub-§2, as enacted 
by PL 1989, c. 148, §§3 and 4 and affected by PL 2023, 
c. 369, Pt. A, §§2 and 5, is amended to read: 

2.  Concurrent jurisdiction over certain crimi-
nal offenses.  The Mi'kmaq Nation has the right to ex-
ercise jurisdiction, concurrently with the State, over the 
following Class D crimes committed by a person within 
Mi'kmaq Nation Jurisdiction Land or on lands taken 
into trust by the secretary for the benefit of the Mi'kmaq 
Nation, now or in the future, for which the potential 
maximum term of imprisonment does not exceed one 
year and the potential fine does not exceed $2,000: Title 
17-A, sections 207-A, 209-A, 210-B, 210-C and 211-A 
and Title 19-A, section 4011. The concurrent jurisdic-
tion authorized by this subsection does not include an 
offense committed by a juvenile or a criminal offense 
committed by a person who is not a member of any fed-
erally recognized Indian tribe, nation, band or other 
group against the person or property of a person who is 
not a member of any federally recognized Indian tribe, 
nation, band or other group. criminal offenses: 

A.  Class C, D and E crimes committed on Mi'kmaq 
Nation Jurisdiction Land by an adult member of 
any federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, band 
or other group against a person who is not a mem-
ber of any federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, 
band or other group or against the property of a per-
son who is not a member of any federally recog-
nized Indian tribe, nation, band or other group; and 

B.  Class C, D and E crimes committed on Mi'kmaq 
Nation Jurisdiction Land by a person who is not a 
member of any federally recognized Indian tribe, 
nation, band or other group as authorized in the fed-
eral Violence Against Women Act Reauthorization 
Act of 2022, Public Law 117-103, Division W, Ti-
tle VIII, Subtitle A, Section 804, 25 United States 
Code, Section 1304. Notwithstanding subsection 3, 
the Mi'kmaq Nation may not deny to any criminal 
defendant prosecuted pursuant to this paragraph the 
rights and protections enumerated in 25 United 
States Code, Sections 1302(a), 1302(c), 1303 and 
1304(d) and all other rights whose protection is 
necessary under the United States Constitution in 
order for Congress or the State to recognize con-
current jurisdiction under this paragraph. 

The governing body of the Mi'kmaq Nation shall decide 
whether to exercise or terminate the exercise of juris-
diction authorized by this subsection. Notwithstanding 
subsection 3, the Mi'kmaq Nation may not deny to any 
criminal defendant prosecuted under this subsection the 
right to a jury of 12, the right to a unanimous jury ver-
dict, the rights and protections enumerated in 25 United 
States Code, Sections 1302(a), 1302(c), 1303 and 
1304(d) and all other rights whose protection is neces-
sary under the United States Constitution in order for 
the State to authorize concurrent jurisdiction under this 
subsection. If a criminal defendant prosecuted under 
this subsection moves to suppress statements on the 
ground that they were made involuntarily, the prosecu-
tion has the burden to prove beyond a reasonable doubt 
that the statements were made voluntarily. 

The Mi'kmaq Nation may not deny to any criminal de-
fendant prosecuted for a Class C crime the rights and 
protections enumerated in 25 United States Code, Sec-
tion 1302(c). 

The governing body of the Mi'kmaq Nation shall decide 
whether to exercise or terminate the exercise of juris-
diction authorized by this subsection.  In exercising the 
concurrent jurisdiction authorized by this subsection, 
the Mi'kmaq Nation is deemed to be enforcing Mi'kmaq 
tribal law. The definitions of the criminal offenses and 
the punishments applicable to those criminal offenses 
over which the Mi'kmaq Nation has concurrent jurisdic-
tion under this subsection are governed by the laws of 
the State. Issuance and execution of criminal process 
also are governed by the laws of the State. 

Sec. D-4.  30 MRSA §7208, sub-§2-A is en-
acted to read: 

2-A.  Exclusive jurisdiction of the State.  Except 
as provided in subsection 1, paragraphs A and B and 
subsection 2, all laws of the State relating to criminal 
offenses and juvenile crimes apply within Mi'kmaq Na-
tion Trust Land and the State has exclusive jurisdiction 
over those offenses and crimes. Notwithstanding sub-
sections 1 and 2, the State has exclusive jurisdiction 
over: 

A.  All crimes and juvenile crimes committed on 
Mi'kmaq Nation Jurisdiction Land against the State 
or against any office, department, agency, author-
ity, commission, board, institution, hospital or 
other instrumentality of the State, including the 
Maine Turnpike Authority, the Maine Port Author-
ity, the Northern New England Passenger Rail Au-
thority, the Maine Community College System, the 
Maine Veterans' Homes, the Maine Public Em-
ployees Retirement System, the Maine Military 
Authority and all similar state entities; and 

B.  Class C, D and E crimes defined in provisions 
of the Maine Revised Statutes outside of Titles 15, 
17, 17-A, 19-A and 29-A committed on Mi'kmaq 
Nation Jurisdiction Land by an adult member of 
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any federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, band 
or other group that are not committed against a per-
son or the property of a person.  

Nothing in subsection 1 or 2 affects, alters or preempts 
the authority of the State to investigate or prosecute any 
conduct occurring in the State, including conduct occur-
ring on Mi'kmaq Nation Trust Land, that is within the 
State's exclusive or concurrent jurisdiction. 

Sec. D-5.  30 MRSA §7208, sub-§3, as enacted 
by PL 1989, c. 148, §§3 and 4 and affected by PL 2023, 
c. 369, Pt. A, §§2 and 5, is amended to read: 

3.  Definitions of crimes; tribal procedures.  In 
exercising its exclusive jurisdiction under subsection 1, 
paragraphs A and B, the Mi'kmaq Nation is deemed to 
be enforcing Mi'kmaq tribal law. The definitions of the 
criminal offenses and juvenile crimes and the punish-
ments applicable to those criminal offenses and juvenile 
crimes over which the Mi'kmaq Nation has exclusive 
jurisdiction under this section are governed by the laws 
of the State. Issuance and execution of criminal process 
are also governed by the laws of the State. The proce-
dures for the establishment and operation of tribal fo-
rums created to effectuate the purposes of this section 
are governed by federal statute, including, without lim-
itation, the provisions of 25 United States Code, Sec-
tions 1301 to 1303 and rules or regulations generally 
applicable to the exercise of criminal jurisdiction by In-
dian tribes on federal Indian reservations. 

Sec. D-6.  Contingent effective date. This Part 
takes effect 150 days after adjournment of the Second 
Regular Session of the 131st Legislature only if, within 
120 days after adjournment of the Second Regular Ses-
sion of the 131st Legislature, the Secretary of State re-
ceives written certification from the Chief of the 
Mi'kmaq Nation, or the designee under the Maine Re-
vised Statutes, Title 3, section 603, that the Mi'kmaq 
Nation has agreed to the provisions of this Part, copies 
of which must be submitted by the Secretary of State to 
the Secretary of the Senate, the Clerk of the House of 
Representatives and the Revisor of Statutes. 

PART E 

Sec. E-1.  30 MRSA §6206, sub-§3, as cor-
rected by RR 2019, c. 2, Pt. A, §30, is amended to read: 

3.  Ordinances.  The Passamaquoddy Tribe and the 
Penobscot Nation each has the right to exercise exclu-
sive jurisdiction within its respective Indian territory 
over violations by members of either tribe or nation any 
federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, band or other 
group of tribal ordinances adopted pursuant to this sec-
tion or section 6207. The decision to exercise or termi-
nate the jurisdiction authorized by this section must be 
made by each tribal governing body. If either tribe or 
nation chooses not to exercise, or to terminate its exer-
cise of, jurisdiction as authorized by this section or sec-
tion 6207, the State has exclusive jurisdiction over vio-
lations of tribal ordinances by members of either tribe 

or nation any federally recognized Indian tribe, nation, 
band or other group within the Indian territory of that 
tribe or nation. The State has exclusive jurisdiction over 
violations of tribal ordinances by persons not members 
of either tribe or nation any federally recognized Indian 
tribe, nation, band or other group except as provided in 
the section or sections referenced in the following: 

A.  Section 6209‑A. 

B.  Section 6209‑B. 

Sec. E-2.  30 MRSA §6210, sub-§1, as 
amended by PL 1995, c. 388, §7 and affected by §8, is 
repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

1.  Exclusive authority of tribal law enforcement 
officers.  Law enforcement officers appointed by the 
Passamaquoddy Tribe and the Penobscot Nation have 
exclusive authority to enforce: 

A.  Within their respective Indian territories, ordi-
nances adopted under section 6206 and section 
6207, subsections 1, 10 and 11; 

B.  On their respective Indian reservations, the 
criminal, juvenile, civil and domestic relations laws 
over which the Passamaquoddy Tribe or the Pe-
nobscot Nation have jurisdiction under section 
6209‑A, subsection 1 and section 6209‑B, subsec-
tion 1, respectively; and 

C.  Within their respective Indian territories, the 
civil and domestic relations laws over which the 
Passamaquoddy Tribe or the Penobscot Nation 
have jurisdiction under section 6209-A, subsection 
1, paragraphs C to F and section 6209-B, subsec-
tion 1, paragraphs C to F, respectively. 

Sec. E-3.  30 MRSA §6210, sub-§2, as 
amended by PL 1995, c. 388, §7 and affected by §8, is 
repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

2.  Joint authority of tribal and state law en-
forcement officers.  Law enforcement officers ap-
pointed by the Passamaquoddy Tribe and the Penobscot 
Nation have the authority within their respective Indian 
territories and state and county law enforcement offi-
cers have the authority within both Indian territories to 
enforce: 

A.  Rules or regulations adopted by the commission 
under section 6207, subsection 3; and 

B.  All laws of the State other than those over which 
law enforcement officers appointed by the Passa-
maquoddy Tribe or the Penobscot Nation have ex-
clusive jurisdiction under subsection 1. 

Sec. E-4.  30 MRSA §6210, sub-§3, as 
amended by PL 1995, c. 388, §7 and affected by §8, is 
further amended to read: 

3.  Agreements for cooperation and mutual aid.  
This section does not prevent impact existing agree-
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ments for cooperation and mutual aid between the Pas-
samaquoddy Tribe or the Penobscot Nation and any 
state, county or local law enforcement agency or pre-
vent the Passamaquoddy Tribe or the Penobscot Nation 
and any state, county or local law enforcement agency 
from entering into future agreements for cooperation 
and mutual aid. 

Sec. E-5.  Contingent effective date. This Part 
takes effect 150 days after adjournment of the Second 
Regular Session of the 131st Legislature only if, within 
120 days after adjournment of the Second Regular Ses-
sion of the 131st Legislature, the Secretary of State re-
ceives written certification from the Chief of the Pe-
nobscot Nation, or the  designee under the Maine Re-
vised Statutes, Title 3, section 602, that the nation has 
agreed to the provisions of this Part and from the Chief 
of the Passamaquoddy Tribe at Sipayik and the Chief of 
the Passamaquoddy Tribe at Motahkomikuk, or the des-
ignee under Title 3, section 602, that the Passama-
quoddy Tribe has agreed to the provisions of this Part, 
copies of which must be submitted by the Secretary of 
State to the Secretary of the Senate, the Clerk of the 
House of Representatives and the Revisor of Statutes. 

See title page for effective date, unless otherwise 
indicated. 

CHAPTER 648 

H.P. 148 - L.D. 227 

An Act Regarding Legally 
Protected Health Care Activity 

in the State 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

PART A 

Sec. A-1.  14 MRSA c. 763 is enacted to read: 

CHAPTER 763 

LEGALLY PROTECTED HEALTH CARE 
ACTIVITY 

§9001. Legislative findings and declaration of policy

The Legislature finds and declares that: 

1. Legal right to gender-affirming health care
services and reproductive health care services. Ac-
cess to gender-affirming health care services and repro-
ductive health care services in this State, as authorized 
under the laws of this State, is a legal right; 

2. Interference with legally protected health
care activity against public policy.  Whether or not 
under the color of law, interference with legally pro-
tected health care activity and interference with aiding 
and assisting legally protected health care activity is 
against the public policy of this State; and 

3. Public acts in other states.  Any public act of
another state that prohibits, criminalizes, sanctions, 
authorizes a person to bring a civil action against or oth-
erwise interferes with a person in this State who en-
gages in legally protected health care activity or who 
aids and assists legally protected health care activity: 

A. Interferes with the exercise and enjoyment of the
rights secured by this State; and 

B. Is against the public policy of this State.

§9002. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context other-
wise indicates, the following terms have the following 
meanings. 

1. Aid and assist legally protected health care
activity.  "Aid and assist legally protected health care 
activity" and "aiding and assisting legally protected 
health care activity" mean: 

A. Any act or omission of a person aiding or effec-
tuating or attempting to aid or effectuate any other 
person in legally protected health care activity; or 

B. The provision or administration of, or attempted
provision or administration of, insurance coverage 
for gender-affirming health care services or repro-
ductive health care services to a beneficiary or a 
dependent of a beneficiary by any insurer, payor or 
employer. 

"Aiding and assisting legally protected health care ac-
tivity" does not include any conduct that deviates from 
the applicable standard of care or that could form the 
basis of a civil, criminal or administrative action under 
the laws of this State had the course of conduct that 
forms the basis for liability occurred entirely within this 
State. 

2. Aggrieved person.  "Aggrieved person" means:

A. A person against whom hostile litigation is filed
or prosecuted or the legal representative of a person 
against whom hostile litigation is filed or prose-
cuted;  

B. The employer of a person against whom hostile
litigation is filed or prosecuted if the legally pro-
tected health care activity or aiding and assisting 
legally protected health care activity of the person 
that forms the basis of the hostile litigation was per-
formed within the scope of the person's employ-
ment; or 

C. A person in this State upon whom a subpoena
seeking information concerning legally protected 
health care activity or aiding and assisting legally 
protected health care activity is served by any fed-
eral or state court in connection with hostile litiga-
tion. 




